UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

COMMSCOPE TECHNOLOGIES LLC, CORNING OPTICAL COMMUNICATIONS LLC, Petitioners,

v.

DALI WIRELESS, INC., Patent Owner.

> IPR2022-01293 Patent 10,334,499

PETITIONER COMMSCOPE TECHNOLOGIES LLC'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICE INFORMATION PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8 Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8, Petitioner CommScope Technologies LLC hereby submits the following Updated Mandatory Notice Information to identify new related matters.

1. Related Judicial Matters

Patent Owner (PO) has now filed three district court cases on the '499

patent against Petitioner CommScope and its customers (T-Mobile, Verizon,

AT&T):

New related matter:

(1) Dali Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc. et al., No. 2:22-cv-414 (E.D. Tex.) ("T-Mobile case", EX1045)

Previously identified related matters:

(2) Dali Wireless, Inc. v. Cellco Partnership D/B/A Verizon Wireless et al., No. 6:22-cv-00104 (W.D. Tex.) ("Verizon Case", EX-1046).

(3) *Dali Wireless, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.*, No. 2:22-cv-12 (E.D. Tex.) ("AT&T case", EX-1047).

The "Verizon" case listed as (2), however, has now been closed. Petitioner

CommScope was transferred to the E.D. Texas. The transferred case is styled

Dali Wireless, Inc. v. Cellco Partnership D/B/A Verizon Wireless et al., No.

2:23-cv-00002-RWS-RSP (E.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2023). Further, the Court

severed the other defendants in the orginial Verizon case (Corning and

Ericsson) into two different cases. Of these, the remaining severed case is

now styled: Dali Wireless, Inc. v. Ericsson Inc. et al, 6:22-cv-01313-ADA

(W.D. Texas). This severed case does not involve either Petitioner.

2. Related Administrative Matters

There are several related *inter parties* review (IPR) proceedings. First, as previously identified in the petition, the PTAB instituted IPR against the '499 patent's parent patent (U.S. Patent No. 10,080,178) in IPR2020-01473 based on the same "Wu" prior art reference asserted in the present petition. *See* EX-1013. IPR2020-01473 resulted in final adverse judgment cancelling all claims. *See* EX-1014. Second, as previously identified in the petition, there is a prior IPR from a different Petitioner (JMA) styled: *John Mezzalingua Associates, LLC v. Dali Wireless, Inc.*, IPR2020-01430. Third, there is now a related IPR petition from a different Petitioner (Ericsson) filed against the '499 patent styled: *Ericsson, Inc. v. Dali Wireless, Inc.*, IPR2022-01419.

Dated: January 26, 2023

Respectfully Submitted,

/Philip P. Caspers/ Philip P. Caspers, Lead Counsel Reg. No. 33,227 Carlson, Caspers, Vandenburgh & Lindquist PA Capella Tower, Suite 4200 225 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 pcaspers@carlsoncaspers.com Phone: 612.436.9617 Fax: 612.436.9605

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 CFR §§ 42.6(e)(4) and 42.205(b), the undersigned

certifies that on January 26, 2023, a complete and entire copy of this updated

mandatory notice information was provided via electronic service to the Patent

Owner by serving the correspondence address of record as follows:

LEAD COUNSEL	First BACKUP COUNSEL
David D. Schumann	Palani P. Rathinasamy
(Reg. No. 53,569)	(Reg. No. 63,541)
Folio Law Group PLLC 1200	Folio Law Group PLLC
Westlake Ave. N., Ste. 809	1200 Westlake Ave. N., Ste. 809
Seattle, WA 98109	Seattle, WA 98109
Email:	Email: palani@foliolaw.com
david.schumann@foliolaw.com	Tel: (206) 880-1802
Tel: (206) 880-1802	
BACK UP COUNSEL	BACK UP COUNSEL
Moses Xie (Reg. No. 74,491)	Timothy Dewberry (Reg. No. 62,947)
Folio Law Group PLLC	Folio Law Group PLLC 1200 Westlake
1200 Westlake Ave. N., Ste. 809	Ave. N., Ste. 809
Seattle, WA 98109	Seattle, WA 98109
Email: Moses.xie@foliolaw.com	Email:
Tel: (206) 880-1802	timothy.dewberry@foliolaw.com
	Tel: (206) 880-1802

/Philip P. Caspers/ Philip P. Caspers, Lead Counsel Reg. No. 33,227